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S.B. NO.22go THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 201 2 

JAN 2 0 2012 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $78,200,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year 2012-2013, 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the 

nineteenth senatorial district, as follows: 

1. Barbers Point elementary school 

A. Air conditioning for entire 

school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2. Kaleiopuu elementary school 

A. Air conditioning for entire 

school. 

Design 

Construction 

$300,000 

$2,700,000 

$3,000,000 

$350,000 

$3,150,000 
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3. 

Total funding 

B. Second ramp for campus evacuation. 

Design $45,000 

Construction $405,000 

Total funding 

C. Covered walkway. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Kapolei middle school 

A. Restrooms for portables. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Shelter in place (library, 

buildings A, C, E, F, G, H I  I) 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Bus loading area. 

Design 

Construction 
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$3,500,000 

$450,000 

$40,000 

$360,000 

$400,000 

$60,000 

$540,000 

$600,000 

$86,000 

$774,000 

$860,000 

$25,000 

$225,000 
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Total funding 

D. Additional parking. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

E. Connection to board of water 

supply recycled water system. 

Design $40,000 

Construction $360,000 

Total funding $400,000 

4. Kapolei high school 

A. Athletic complex improvements, 

including locker room, shower, and 

two classrooms. 

Construction $4 , 400,000 

Total funding $4,400,000 

B. Special education trailer (3). 

Design $100,000 

Construction $900,000 

Total funding $1,000,000 

C. Restrooms for portables. 

Design 

$250,000 

$100,000 

$900,000 

$1 , 000,000 

$60,000 
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Construction $540,000 

Total funding 

D. Shelter in place (administration, 

buildings B, D, G, H). 

Design $60,000 

Construction $540,000 

Total funding $600,000 

5. Makakilo elementary school 

A. Air conditioning in entire school. 

Design $350,000 

Construction $3 , 150,000 

Total funding 

B. Special education portable 

classroom. 

Design $35,000 

Construction $315,000 

Total funding $350,000 

C. ADA transition accessibility. 

Design $37 , 500 

Construction $337,500 

Total funding $375,000 

6. Mauka Lani elementary school 
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A. Air conditioning for entire 

school. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

$350,000 

$3 , 150,000 

$3 , 500,000 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

$46,500 

$418,500 

$465,000 

B. Electrical upgrades. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Evacuation route. 

Design $45,000 

Construction $405,000 

Total funding $450,000 

7. Royal Kunia elementary, new school 

Design $4,500,000 

Construction $40,500,000 

Total funding $45,000,000 

8. Kalaeloa east energy corridor 

Plans $1,000 

$599 , 000 

$4,400,000 

$5,000,000 
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Kalaeloa airport, utility corridor 

Construction 

Total funding 

Kalaeloa Barbers Point harbor 

Fuel pier facility improvements. 

Plans 

Design 

Total funding 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$1,500,000 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of 

this Act; provided that: 

(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 7 shall be 

expended by the department of education; and 

(2) The sum appropriated in item 8 shall be expended by 

the Hawaii Community Development Authority; and 
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(3) The sums appropriated in items 9 and 10 shall be 

expended by the department of transportation. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall ta 

INTRODUCED BY: 
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S.B. NO3280  

Report Title: 
C I P ;  19th Senatorial District 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 
nineteenth senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 
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