JAN 2 0 2012

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	TION 1. The director of fire	ance is authorized to iss	sue
2	general o	bligation bonds in the sum	of \$78,200,000 or so much	ı
3	thereof a	s may be necessary and the	same sum or so much there	eof
4	as may be	e necessary, is appropriated	for fiscal year 2012-201	L3,
5	for the p	ourpose of capital improveme	nt projects for the	
6	nineteent	h senatorial district, as f	ollows:	
7	1. Barb	ers Point elementary school		
8	Α.	Air conditioning for entir	e	
9		school.		
10		Design	\$300,000	
11		Construction	\$2,700,000	
12		Total funding	\$3,000	0,000
13	2. Kale	eiopuu elementary school		
14	Α.	Air conditioning for entir	e	
15		school.		
16		Design	\$350,000	
17		Construction	\$3,150,000	

1			Total funding		\$3,500,000
2		В.	Second ramp for campus evacuation	on.	
3			Design	\$45,000	
4			Construction	\$405,000	
5			Total funding		\$450,000
6		C.	Covered walkway.		
7			Design	\$40,000	
8			Construction	\$360,000	
9			Total funding		\$400,000
10	3.	Kapo:	lei middle school		
11		Α.	Restrooms for portables.		
12			Design	\$60,000	
13			Construction	\$540,000	
14			Total funding		\$600,000
15		В.	Shelter in place (library,		
16			buildings A, C, E, F, G, H, I).		
17			Design	\$86,000	
18			Construction	\$774,000	
19			Total funding		\$860,000
20		C.	Bus loading area.		
21			Design	\$25,000	
22			Construction	\$225,000	

2012-0425 SB SMA.doc

1			Total funding		\$250,000
2		D.	Additional parking.		
3			Design	\$100,000	
4	•		Construction	\$900,000	
5			Total funding		\$1,000,000
6		E.	Connection to board of water		
7			supply recycled water system.		
8			Design	\$40,000	
9			Construction	\$360,000	
10			Total funding		\$400,000
11	4.	Kapo	lei high school		
12		A.	Athletic complex improvements	,	
13			including locker room, shower	, and	
14			two classrooms.		
15			Construction	\$4,400,000	
16			Total funding		\$4,400,000
17		В.	Special education trailer (3)	•	
18			Design	\$100,000	
19			Construction	\$900,000	
20			Total funding		\$1,000,000
21		C.	Restrooms for portables.		
22			Design	\$60,000	

2012-0425 SB SMA.doc

1			Construction	\$540,000	
2			Total funding		\$600,000
3		D.	Shelter in place (administrati	ion,	
4			buildings B, D, G, H).		
5			Design	\$60,000	
6			Construction	\$540,000	
7			Total funding		\$600,000
8	5.	Maka	kilo elementary school		
9		Α.	Air conditioning in entire sch	nool.	
10			Design	\$350,000	
11			Construction	\$3,150,000	
12			Total funding		\$3,500,000
13		В.	Special education portable		
14			classroom.		
15			Design	\$35,000	
16			Construction	\$315,000	
17			Total funding		\$350,000
18		С.	ADA transition accessibility.		
19			Design	\$37,500	
20			Construction	\$337,500	
21			Total funding		\$375,000
22	6.	Mauk	a Lani elementary school		



1	Α.	Air conditioning t	for entire	
2		school.		
3		Design	\$350,000	
4		Construction	\$3,150,000	
5		Total funding		\$3,500,000
6	В.	Electrical upgrade	es.	
7		Design	\$46,500	
8		Construction	\$418,500	
9		Total funding		\$465,000
10	С.	Evacuation route.		
11		Design	\$45,000	
12		Construction	\$405,000	
13		Total funding		\$450,000
14	7. Roya	al Kunia elementary	, new school	
15		Design	\$4,500,000	
,16		Construction	\$40,500,000	
17		Total funding		\$45,000,000
18	8. Kala	aeloa east energy c	orridor	
19		Plans	\$1,000	
20		Design	\$599,000	
21		Construction	\$4,400,000	
22		Total funding		\$5,000,000
	2012-0425	5 SB SMA.doc		5

1	9.	Kala	aeloa airport, utility co	orridor	
2			Construction	\$500,000	
3			Total funding		\$500,000
4	10.	Kala	aeloa Barbers Point harbo	or	
5		Fuel	pier facility improveme	ents.	
6			Plans	\$500,000	
7			Design	\$1,500,000	
8			Total funding		\$2,000,000
9		SECT	TION 2. The appropriation	ons made for the capi	tal
10	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at				
11	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are				
12	made	; pro	ovided that all moneys for	com the appropriation	s that are
13	unen	cumbe	ered as of June 30, 2014,	shall lapse as of t	hat date.
14		SECT	TION 3. The sums appropr	riated for the respec	tive
15	capi	tal i	mprovement projects set	forth in section 1 s	hall be
16	expe	nded	by the designated expend	ling agency for the p	urposes of
17	this	Act;	provided that:		
18		(1)	The sums appropriated :	in items 1 through 7	shall be
19			expended by the departm	ment of education; an	d
20		(2)	The sum appropriated in	ı item 8 shall be exp	ended by
21			the Hawaii Community De	evelopment Authority;	and

1	(3) The sums appropriated in items 9 and 10 shall be
2	expended by the department of transportation.
3 4	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012. INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

CIP; 19th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the nineteenth senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.